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Veterans Administration - Use of General Post 6

Funds for volunteer dinner

Administrator of Veterans' Administration (VA)
has authority under 38 U.S.C. 9 5103 and 5223
to order expenditures from General Post Fund
for purpose of providing luncheon or dirner in
connection with annual recognition ceremony for
VA volunteer workers.

This is in response to a letter from the Administrator of the

Veterans Administration requesting our views on the proposed author-
ization of "* * * the expenditure of funds from the General Post

Fund to provide a luncheon or dinner in conjunction with tbm annual

recognition cefe-.ny for volunteers." In support of the proposal
the Adniainistrator states:

;;The need for volunteers in coljuiwltion with our.
riedical program., with its many new. and chanting
treatment techniques, has increased tremendously
in the past few years. in Fiscal Year 1074 , a
monthly averatge of over 106,000 volunteers gave a
total of &pproximntely 10 million hours of service
in VA hospitals snd clinics and in comaunity care
programs. The monetary value of these services is
not inconsequential, a fact apparent on its face.

As was stated by a previous Administrator in the
1963 submission, a luncheon or dinner at the annual
recognition ceremony would provide further stimulation
and inducement for the performance of volunteer ser-
vice. Not only do I share that vielw, but I anticipate
such functions would tend to increase volunteer in-

terest and pt-rticipntion, and would contribute to a

stronger VA-co-munity relationship and understanding,
particularly With young high-school age citizens,
which is so valuable end necessary today."

As stated in 43 Comp. Gen. 305 (1963), it is a general rule of
long standing that funds appropriated for Government departments and
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egencies meny not be used for entertnining inditviduwls by giving
lunch^ons, etc., except vhen speciilc. lly rvuthorized by statute
6nd cuthorized or rpproved by proper cnministrntive ofi'icers.
Ilowever, the Gcncr.l 'Post Fund is decltred Iy 31 U.S.C. 7'25s
(45)(1970) to le e. trust Iund, rnd the section provides th't
such tru'-i fwilc " b.hm be disbuwied in co!).plisnce with the
terms of the trust."

There are tlo secti.ons of the United States Code vhich deal
vith the issue of ,:ithority to oreter dinburseruents frxa the

General Post Fund. 3& U.S.C. W 5103 (1970) atr->te:

"Disbursements frorm the Generrl Post Fund

- cr(:v'~I x. t I O 2v

- ~~~- ~1-:l;i't: ti's.:) .:-l: d.. ~ ,67 ?5 :*;,, in

the test , ot o-r &onor h 4irctted or shi11
edirect t}hlt h1o devise, b t-,',ut, or Ji.ft be! de-

votcd to g pV tVIS L ' L'thoriz'ed by this
ch pter, the s .re, 1 cn-dim". iieurecI or
the nA proccees th;ereof, s'hnl be uaed or dis-
bur sed es Lr.cAtedj uXfcpt th:7t f, precctDlr
direction rhcll be fUo l ny. onl infofc r !-s r-ty
be prop2r or pr~ctscrble; .ni' (.) iS the testntor
or donor sh.ll lWvo indicc ted his Cdsire thst
bis devise, bequest, or giftI shnll be for the
benefit of persons in hosnittt.ls or homes, or

other institutiors opr;.;ted by the Urnited Stf.tes
but endaor the luri-tliction of .n of iek1c-l other
thnn the Adininistrntor, the sarse, less expenses

zikcurrod, or the net proceeds thereof vhich a'y
cor.e into pozsertsion of thc LAThinistrf tsr, zhl 11
be disbursed by tz-.7nsirer to the govworriwh nu-
thorities of such institution, or other.-ise in
such mr.nner .s the Ac inistr tor r;ry reter~ine,
for the benefit of the persons in the institution
inidic,.ted by the test;trtor Dr donor, foor proper
purposes, Ps neearly as prictic-abhc in enfosntity
vith such desire of' the testntor or don:r."
(Dnphr &is added.)

38 U.S.C. 9 52'!3 (1§70) provides:
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"Disbursements from the Fund shall be
made b!on Alp n 1of'_Dsburusp events, tr :easury
Deprtrioent, thwn thle or-er ;nn -ithin the dis-

ofr.enbers and -;c.ients ,hile being sunbkied
care or trc- 'ntn ) . Vctz !re.nsl' odi7is-
trti n- in in any . =; or o r t.1. ,.
authority contained in the preceding sentence
is not limited to facilities or hospitals
under direct administrative control of the
Veterans' Administration."

Thus, except with respect to certain monies in the Fund,
the Administrator's authority to order disbursements from the
General Post Fund is rather broad. See B-125715, Noveaber 10,
1955. It is, in fact, only limited by the reqdirement that
such disbursements be "* * * for the benefit of mecbers end
patients v:hile being supplied care or treatment by the Veterans'
Administration in any facility or hospital." Therefore, any
expenditures of funds from the General Post Fund that the Ad-
ministrator determines should be made, and in rcgvrd to which
it maxy reasonably be stated that they are x'* * for the benefit
of members and patients Chile being supplied caire or treatment by
the Veterans' Administration in e ny facility or hospitalc * *",
Pre legal expenditures, end me vould not be required to object
to them. We believe that the proposed expenditures reasonably
could be construed as being for the benefit of members and patients
as contended by the Administrator. Hence, the expenditures proposed
v2ould not constitute an abuse of the discretion vested in the
Adainistrator by the cited statutory authority and, therefore, we
do not object to their authorization by the AdfAinistrator.
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Comptroller General
of the United States
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